Cindy Freitas P.O. 4650 Kailua Kona HI 96745 hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

IN THE MATTER OF)	Case No. BLNR-CC-16-002
)	
A Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation;)	CINDY FREITAS MOTION TO
Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 For the)	ADMIT EXHIBITS OUT OF
Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea	TIME; MEMORANDUM IN
Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hamakua,)	SUPPORT OF MOTION; COS
Hawai'i TMK(3)4-4-015:009	

CINDY FREITAS MOTION TO ADMIT EXHIBITS OUT OF TIME

Cindy Freitas, "Petitioner", hereby submits its Motion to Admit Exhibits Into Evidence ("Motion"). This motion is made pursuant to Hawai'i Administrative Rules 13-1-32, 34 and 35 ("HAR").

Kailua Kona HI July 10 2017

Cindy Freitas Petitioner

Cindy Freitas P.O. 4650 Kailua Kona HI 96745 hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

IN THE MATTER OF)	Case No. BLNR-CC-16-002
)
A Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation;)	MEMORANDUM IN
Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 For the)	SUPPORT OF MOTION
Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea)	
Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hamakua,))
Hawai'i TMK(3)4-4-015:009	1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

At the Close of hearing March 2, 2017, the last day of witness testimonies, a process for moving exhibits and written direct testimonies into evidences was established.

On April 20, 2017 Minute Order No. 44 was upload into the Document Library (https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/mk/files/2017/04/553-Minute-Order-44.pdf) regarding

Documentary Evidence that set the schedule of the process as follows:

March 9, 2017 Deadline for Motions to move exhibits into evidence.

March 16, 2017 Deadline for responses, oppositions, joinders, etc, to Motions.

The Hearing Officer announced her intention to issue a Minute Order with rulings on March 23, 2017. Notwithstanding such intentions, the volume, extent and complexity of the exhibits, motions and responses necessitated significantly more time than anticipated. In making decisions about the exhibits, whether objected to or not, the Hearing Officer

followed the legal standards for admission of evidence; to wit, Hawai'i Revised Statutes ("HRS") 91-10(1) and HAR 13-1-35(a).

HRS 91-10 Rules of evidence; official notice. In contested cases:

(1) Except as provided in section 91-8.5, any oral or documentary evidence may be received, but every agency shall as a matter of policy provide for the exclusion of irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious evidence and no sanction shall be imposed or rule or order be issued except upon consideration of the whole record or such portions thereof as may be cited by any party and as supported by and in accordance with the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence. The agencies shall give effect to the rules of privilege recognized by law.

The applicable Hawai'i Administrative Rule is:

13-1-35 Evidence. (a) The presiding officer may exercise discretion in the admission or rejection of evidence and the exclusion of immaterial, irrelevant, or unduly repetitious evidence as provided by law with a view of doing substantial justice.

I Cindy Freitas move to inter the record with relevant information regarding desecration of a cultural site (Ahu o Kauakoko) on Mauna Kea. During the hearing on January 30, 2017 I cross examined E. Kalani Flores about a complaint filed regarding the desecration of an ahu (Ahu o Kauakoko) located at the 3.0 and 3.5 mile marker on the submit and reserved my right to submit information regarding the documents which in this case the Hearing Officer said "okay". Tr. 1/30/17: Vol. 32: Page 200. See Mauna kea Anaina Hou v. Board of Land and Natural Resources. 363 P. 3d 224 (Haw. 2015)

Request to Access a Government Record information that was requested by Cindy Freitas on February 21, 2017 to The Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DOCARE) Exhibit A

I move to address the record to reflect that I was able to cross examine Stephanie Nagata on December 13, 2016 on the ahu (Ahu o Kauakoko) located at 3.0 and 3.5 mile marker on Mauna Kea that was accidentally removed but she stand corrected that it was intentionally destroyed by a utility worker and that Office of Mauna Kea Management failed to prepare a written report on the ahu (Ahu o Kauakoko) being intentionally destroyed. Stephanie Nagata stand correct that destroying an ahu is in compliance with Hawaii Revised Statue 711-1107. Tr. 12/13/16:Vol. 16: Pages 32, 33, and 34.

I also move to address the record that a second issue at Ahu o Kauakoko being desecrated on June 24, 2017 on Mauna Kea by placing a ho'okupu at the 3.0 and 3.5 mile marker at 11:15 a.m. were Ahu o Kauakoko once stood which Ranger Andrade coming down the submit and saw the ho'okupu and at 1:00 p.m. we were coming down the submit there was "no" ho'okupu by Ahu o Kauakoko once stood. We William Freitas, Joseph Camara and I got out of the car and looked around for the ho'okupu it was not there, again Ranger Andrade was coming up the submit and stop and notice the ho'okupu was not there we gave him a statement report and also filed a report with DOCARE. Exhibit B. *See* Chapman v. Abbot. 251 S.W. 3d 612 (Tex. App-Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)

Declaration of Cindy Freitas confirms all exhibits are the true and correct copies.

Exhibit C.

Although the Hearing Officer closed the evidentiary portion but in reality the Hearing Officer is still ruling on motions so the records are not close, pursuant to HRS 91-10 Rules of evidence, there for I also move the Hearing Officer to reopen non-hearing

portion to introduce "new" incidents of desecration that is relevant information that will help to inform the final decision of both the Hearing officer and Board of Land and Natural Recourse final decision.

Therefore with good cause set therein, the Hearing Officer should grant this Motion.

Kailua Kona HI. July 10, 2017

Cindy Freitas Petitioner

REQUEST TO ACCESS A GOVERNMENT RECORD

DATE	February 21, 2017						
то	The Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DOCARE)						
	Cindy Freitas						
FROM	Name or Alias hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com P.O. Box 4650 Kailua Kona HL 96745						
	Contact Information						
allow t	igh you are not required to provide any personal information, you should provide enough information to the agency to contact you about this request. The processing of this request may be stopped if the agency is to contact you. Therefore, please provide any information that will allow the agency to contact you (name is, telephone or fax number, mailing address, e-mail address, etc.)						
	ULD LIKE THE FOLLOWING GOVERNMENT RECORD						
subjec	the the government record as specifically as possible so that it can be located. Try to provide a record name, it matter, date, location, purpose, or names of persons to whom the record refers, or other information that help the agency identify the record. A complete and accurate description of the government record you st will prevent delays in locating the record. Attach a second page if needed.						
1 WO	OULD LIKE: (please check one or more of the options below)						
	To inspect the government record.						
	A copy of the government record: (Please check one of the options below.) See the back of this page for information about fees that you may be required to pay for agency services to process your record request. Note: Copying and transmission charges may also apply to certain options.						
	Pick up at agency (date and time):						
	Mail						
	Fax (toll free and only if available) Other, if available (please specify): hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com						
	If the agency maintains the records in a form other than paper, please advise in which format you would prefer to have the record.						
	☐ Electronic ☐ Audio ☐ Other (please specify):						
\mathbf{x}	Check this box if you are attaching a request for waiver of fees in the public interest (see waiver information on back). Attached paper for waiver and information						
	SEE BACK FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION						

Certified mail 7015 3010 0001 1670 8622

T-3.k

OIP (rev 9/12/01)

Cindy Freitas P.O. 4650 Kailua Kona HI 96745

than that an other are it is an

February 17, 2017

The Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DOCARE) Kalanimoku Building 1151 Punchbowl St R. 311 Honolulu, HI 96813

RE: Waiver of Fees in the Public Interest HAR 2-71-32

Aloha

I am Cindy Freitas and I am researching for a report that was filed. Information as

follows:

Filed on:

September 14, 2015

Name:

Pueo Kai Mcguire (Mcguireturcotte)

Case #:

HA 16-204

Filed in:

Forestry: Misc. Public

Incident:

Ahu Structure Removal

Location:

Mauna Kea Submit at the 3.0-3.5 mile marker to submit.

Statement of Facts:

The Ahu was erected and consecrated at the 3.0-3.5 mile marker going to Mauna kea Submit around June 24, 2015 and it was intentionally remove by a Mauna Kea Support Service person with a backhoe around August 2015. Verbal report was done between Stewart Hunter Manager of Mauna kea Management and Stephanie Nagata Director of Office of Mauna Kea Management.

It was cross examine on TMT Contested Case Hearing by Nagata on 12/13/16 with Stephanie Nagata admitted that the Ahu was intentionally remove by MKSS worker with a backhoe.

You tube Description of the UniManna Real Vadeo Results Na'au News Now Video Face book on September-13, 2015. Report on Ahu Desecrated.

video of DOCARE.eml

The Requester which is identified above heading will served the public interest in accordance with section HAR 2-71-32 to bring the truth to justices pursuant to HRS 711-1107.

Mahalo.

Cindy Freitas

Certified Mail 7015 3010 0001 1670 8622

State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

	VESTIGATION # -204-HA	District Hawaii Lead Investigator G-FEELINGTO			Report Status In Progress			Key Report [X] Yes [] No						
	ts/Time Reported /14/2015 11:00AM	Location Mauna Kea	GMA		Classification FORESTRY: MISC. PUB.					Connecting Reports				
lr	Investigation Report													
	1. CLASSIFICATION FORESTRY: MIS	C. PUB.								2. SOU Oth				
	3. COMPLAINANT'S NAN Pueo Mcguire-Tu					4. SEX Male	5. RACE		6. AGE	7. BIRT	H DATE	B.	OCCUPATI	ON
BASIC	9. ADDRESS	(Vicinia)				10 PLACE E	MPLOYED/S	CHOOL ATTE	NDING	11. HO	ME	12. WO	RK	13, CELL
9	14. LOCATION OF INCIDENT/INTERSECTING STREET APPROX. 11,000' ELEVATION			15. DATE/TIME (08/13/2015						16. DATE/TIME REPORTED 09/14/2015 11:00AM				
	17. TYPE	18. YEAR	19 MAKE		20 MODE	L	21	COLOR	22.	LICENSE	HA No.	23	LENGTH	24 STOLEN
	25. REGISTERED OWNER	R		28. ADDR	ES8					27 KO	ME	28. WO	RK	29. CELL
LES	30. NOTES		_	1										
VEHICLES	31. TYPE	32 YEAR	33 MAKE	_	34 MODE	L	35.	COLOR	36	LICENSE	HA No.	37	LENGTH	38 STOLEN
	39 REGISTERED OWNE	R		40. ADDR	PSS					41 HO	ME	42. WO	RK	43. CELL
	44 NOTES													
	45 NAME					48 SEX	Q.RACE		48 AGE	49 BIR	TH DATE	50	OCCUPAT	NON
	51 CATEGORY			52. ADDR	ESS			/		53. HO	ME	54. WD	RK	55 CELL
LE	58 NAME			1		57 SEX	58 RACE		SPAGE	60. BIR	TH DATE	61.	OCCUPAT	TON
PEOPL	62 CATEGORY			63 ADDR	ESS	L	1			BUHD	ME	65 WD	RK	66. CELL
	67. NAME					68 SEX	69 FLACE		70. AGE	71.818	TH DATE	72.	OCCUPAT	лон
	73. CATEGORY			74 ADDA	ESS					75. HQ	ME	78. WD	BK.	77 CELL
	78. SYNOPSIS ON ABOVE DATE,	TIME, ANI	LOCATIO	ON. MCGU	IRE REPOR	TED AN AH	U STRUC	TURE REA	MOVED					
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,												
23	DISCOUTION TO			-										
SYNOPSIS	DISPOSITION: RE	SCORDS	JNLY											
SYN														
1														}
							Λ	۸۱.	. /					.
	79 REPORT WRITTEN B	· /4		no Dange a	DA BATT	ING WINDS		141		IA		Water 1-	14/2	L
WRITER	E-FELLIFIELD BE DISPOSITION	2	-	80. BADGE No 119		5 01:16PM	Waller, J			7	9 15	18 AP	PROVED	84 BADGE No.
*	us paraditum]						1		1 1			

06-22-2017

State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # 16-204-HA	DISTRICT Hawaii	LEAD INVESTIGATOR E. Ferguson	KEY REPORT [X] Yes [] No
9/14/2015 11:00:00 AM	LOCATION Maune Kea GMA	CLASSIFICATION FORESTRY: MISC. PUB.	CONNECTING REPORT(S)

Report Type: [X] Continuation of Report

[] Supplemental

[] Follow Up

Date/Time Written: 09-14-15/ 1200HRS.

Written By: E. Ferguson

Report

On Monday, 09-14-2015, at about 1100hrs, while assigned as uniformed DOCARE632, Pueo McGUIRE-TURCOTTE walk-in to the Hilo DOCARE Office to report an ahu that has been removed.

SCENE: Mauna Kea Game Management Area, off of Mauna Kea Access Rd., approx. 11,000', at about the 4th bend. The road and shoulder is managed by Mauna Kea Support Services.

REPORTING PERSON STATEMENT: REFER TO STATEMENT FORMS, 2pgs Aggressively and argumentatively, Pueo McGUIRE-TURCOTTE reported an ahu, off of Mauna Kea Access Rd., was removed. McGUIRE stated that no one saw the removal of the ahu, they just assume that it was bulldozed and completely destroyed because of a bulldozer in the area. McGUIRE does not own the ahu.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: I contacted DLNR Historic Preservation Division about the incident. They informed me that the ahu that was built approx. 2-3 months ago is not a historic site.

DOFAW PERMIT: I contacted DLNR Division of Forestry and Wildlife about the incident. They informed me that there was no permit given to build any ahu or any structure at that area. It was an unpermitted structure.

MAUNA KEA SUPPORT SERVICES: I contacted Stuart HUNTER of MKSS. He informed me that according to their policy, the structure was removed after being there for more than 30 days. The structure was removed approx. 3 weeks ago. The area needed to be accessed for road repairs due to the current bad weather; road and shoulder hazards. There are rocks, rock debris, and gravel stored in that particular area for that purpose.

No permission was given to anyone to build an unpermitted structure in that area.

OMKM RANGERS: I contacted the Rangers for OMKM. They informed me that they know of the unpermitted structure and the removal. No permission was given to anyone to build an unpermitted structure in that area.

DISPOSITION:

RECORDS ONLY

119

09-14-2015/ 1230HRS.

Date / Time

8089330799

STATEMENT FORM

STATE OF HAWAII DLNR/DOCARE	REPORT NUMBER: 16.204.+
	DISTRICT: OFF +1
PAGE V OF V PAGES	CLASSIFICATION: mige. pvs.
THOSE THOSE	DATE: 69-14-15
	DATE. 61 -14-1
STATEMENT OF (Name):	
ADDRESS:	
AGE: DATE OF BIRTH:	SSN#:
RESIDENCE PHONE:BUSIN	ESS PHONE:
I,, do freely	and voluntarily provide the following statement:
cout	
Andrey, w/ mauni	a Kes Management Stated,
DMKM Removed th	
She "does not come	about the shu
Rangers informed v	ue that Stuart thinker
responsible	as well as Stephanie
Social Fillem pore	aski.
	,
I have read this statement prepared by	, which consists
of [] typewritten [] handwritten pages, and	have been give the opportunity to make corrections
thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the statement freely and voluntarily without coercion or promise	best of my knowledge, and that I give this
SIGNED BY:	DATE: 09/14/15 TIME:
WITNESSED BY:	DATE: TIME:
INVESTIGATOR: C. FORCERO	DATE: 9.14.15 TIME: 1100 4-1.
.,,	

8 1 2 5

STATEMENT FORM

STATE OF HAWAII DLNR/DOCARE	REPORT NUMBER: 16.24.44 DISTRICT: CAFT HI
PAGE / OF ~ PAGES	CLASSIFICATION: M.C. PUB.
STATEMENT OF (Name): Pueo K. McGuire	DATE: 09.14.15
ADDRESS:	
AGE DATE OF BIRTH:	SSN#:
RESIDENCE PHONE: BUSINESS	
I, Pues McCruik-Turcotte, do freely and i	voluntarily provide the following statement:
A significant cultural site, spe	citically: the ahu named
Kanakoko, located on the Mauna	Kea access road, around
~11,000 feet elevation was comple	they destroyed by bulldering.
Given the substantial Signific.	duce of this site and
DOCARE'S mandage to prot	ect the cultural resources
of Hawaii the perpetrators or	I this crime of desayshing
à cultural site de martin	Should be
subject to State penalties.	
to follow - up on this.	PMT
I have read this statement prepared by of [] typewritten [X] handwritten pages, and have thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of statement freely and voluntarily without coercion or promise of rev	f my knowledge, and that I give this ward.
SIGNED BY:	DATE: 9/13/15 TIME: 11:00 am
WITNESSED BY:	DATE: TIME:
	DATE: 9.14.15 TIME: 1100 4/16.



DAVID Y. IGE

STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF INFORMATION PRACTICES

CHERYL KAKAZU PARK

DIRECTOR

NO. 1 CAPITOL DISTRICT BUILDING
250 SOUTH HOTEL STREET, SUITE 107
HONOLULU, HAWAI'I 96813
Telephone: (808) 586-1400 FAX: (808) 586-1412
E-MAIL: oip@hawaii.gov
www.oip.hawaii.gov

June 22, 2017

VIA E-MAIL

The Honorable Suzanne Case Chair Department of Land and Natural Resources 1151 Punchbowl Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Request for Assistance to Access Records (U RFA-P 17-56)

Dear Chair Case:

The Office of Information Practices (OIP) received a request for assistance from Ms. Cindy Freitas with respect to her request made under Part II of the Uniform Information Practices Act (Modified), chapter 92F, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) (the UIPA), for access to case number HA 16-204. Specifically, she requested the "Pueo Kai Meguire (Meguiretureotte)" report filed on September 14, 2015, relating to the "Ahu Structure Removal" at the "Mauna Kea Submit [sic] at the 3.0-3.5 mile marker to submit [sic]." Ms. Freitas indicated that she submitted her written request to the Department of Land and Natural Resources-Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DLNR-DOCARE) on February 21, 2017, and has not yet received a response from DLNR-DOCARE. Copies of Ms. Freita's request to OIP and her record request to DLNR-DOCARE are enclosed for your information.

Under OIP's administrative rules, an agency must respond to a written UIPA request for access to government records within a reasonable time, not to exceed ten business days. Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 2-71-13. Given the length of time since Ms. Freitas' request, please provide the requested record to Ms. Freitas within five business days from the date of this letter or, if DLNR-DOCARE intends to deny all or part of DLNR-DOCARE's request, please provide the required response to Ms. Freitas within that same timeframe. HAR §§ 2-71-13, 2-71-14, 2-71-15.

The Honorable Suzanne Case June 22, 2017 Page 2

Specifically, if denying access, DLNR-DOCARE should (1) specify the record, or parts, that will not be disclosed; and (2) cite the agency's specific legal authorities under which access is denied under section 92F-13, HRS, and other laws. HAR § 2-71-14.

Please also provide OIP with notice of the action taken by DLNR-DOCARE so that this issue can be resolved promptly.

By copy of this letter Ms. Freitas is also informed that a record requester is entitled to file a lawsuit for access within two years of a denial of access to government records. HRS §§ 92F-15, 92F-42(1) (2012). If the requester decides to file a lawsuit, the requester must notify OIP in writing at the time the action is filed. HRS § 92F-15.3 (2012). An action for access to records is heard on an expedited basis, and, if the requester is the prevailing party, the requester is entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs. HRS §§ 92F 15(d), (f).

Alternatively, if the agency denies access to the requested records, the requester may file an appeal to OIP in accordance with chapter 2-73, HAR. HRS § 92F-15.5 (2012).

This letter also serves as notice that OIP is not representing anyone in this request for assistance. OIP's role herein is as a neutral third party.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation and assistance in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact OIP if you have any questions or require assistance.

Very truly yours,

Liza R.H. Onuma Staff Attorney

LRO:za Enclosures

cc: Mr. Robert Farrell, Enforcement Chief,

Department of Land and Natural Resources-Division of Conservation and Resources (with enclosures)

Ms. Cindy Freitas (without enclosures)

The UIPA also provides generally that when compliance with any provision of the UIPA would cause an agency to lose or be denied funding or other assistance from the federal government, compliance with that UIPA provision shall be waived, but only to the extent necessary to protect eligibility for such federal assistance. HRS § 92F-4 (2012).



DAVID Y. IGE

STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF INFORMATION PRACTICES

NO 1 CAPITOL DISTRICT BUILDING 250 SOUTH HOTEL STREET, SUITE 107 HONOLULU, HAWAFI 96813 Telephone: (808) 586-1400 FAX: (808) 586-1412 E-MAIL pip@hawaii.gov www.oip.hawail.gov

June 29, 2017

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Cindy Freitas P.O. Box 4650 Kailua Kona, HI 96745

Re: Request for Assistance to Access Records (U RFA-P 17-56)

Dear Ms. Freitas:

The Office of Information Practices (OIP) opened the above-referenced file based on the Department of Land and Natural Resources-Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement's (DLNR-DOCARE) response to your record request dated February 21, 2017. OIP has received a copy of DLNR-DOCARE's June 27, 2017 e-mail to you, along with attachments, responding to your request for access to case number 16-204-HA. Specifically, you requested the "Pueo Kai Meguire (Meguiretureotte)" report filed on September 14, 2015, relating to the "Ahu Structure Removal" at the "Mauna Kea Submit [sic] at the 3.0-3.5 mile marker to submit [sic]."

In DLNR-DOCARE's June 27, 2017 e-mail to you, DLNR-DOCARE informed you that it was attaching a copy of the requested report as "[t]he record now is released to you subject to certain redactions for personal privacy reasons." It cited section 92F-13-13(1), Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), as its statutory authority to withhold in its Notice to Requester dated June 27, 2017. As DLNR-DOCARE has now responded to you in writing in the manner required by section 2-71-14, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), OIP will close this Request for Assistance file.

For your information, QIP has previously opined that an agency must generally provide access to a government record in the physical form requested by the public as long as the agency maintains the information in that form, and unless doing so might significantly risk damage, loss, or destruction of the original record. See OIP Op. Ltr. No. 10-02 at 3-4; citing 90-35 at 10-14.

You are entitled to file a lawsuit for access within two years of a denial of access to government records, and need not wait for a determination from OIP to do so. HRS §§ 92F-15. 92F-42(1) (2012). An action for access to records is heard on an expedited basis and, if you are the prevailing party, you are entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs. HRS §§ 92F-15(d), (f).

CHERYL KAKAZU PARK

Ms. Cindy Freitas June 29, 2017 Page 2

A record requester may also appeal a denial of access to OIP in accordance with chapter 2-73, HAR. HRS § 92F-15.5 (2012).

Very truly yours,

Liza R.H. Onuma Staff Attorney

LRO:za

cc: The Honorable Suzanne Case, Chair, Department of Land and Natural Resources

Mr. Robert Farrell, Enforcement Chief,

Department of Land and Natural Resources-Division of Conservation and Resources

Mr. Bin C. Li, Administrative Proceedings Coordinator, Department of Land and Natural Resources STATE OF HAWAII

PAGE | OF 2 PAGES

DATE July 10, 2017

STATEMENT OF (Name) William Freitas

ADDR

William Freitas de Beely and voluntarily provide the Interview States of the 3 +35.

Milliam Freitas de Beely and voluntarily provide the Interview States of the access ways where The topost he was brilled by MKS.

Milliam Freitas de 11:15 and on the Memory Read Summed access the Republishering.).

Milliam Freitas de 11:15 and on the Memory Republisher The August Memory Companyone on the right Side of the access ways where The topost he do Carrier to the access that Tylend Companyone me was Cindy Freitas and Joseph Kushi Cannot William has approached that Tylend because a hunge Consider the way to Milliam has approached and noted our hockaput in the beatings that the topost that the topost the grant of the Carrier of the topost the same respect to an "Albu" called Kome kake that was destroyed and noted on resord with a report turnboar. We proceed at to de Carrier of and place one has kuput on the Top of the gravel pile where kewakaka are specified. The heldings consumment as destroyed that Good one of the Michigan College of the gravel pile where kewakaka are specified on the same consumment of the Michigan College of the Gravel pile to the top of the transport of the transport of the transport of the food the gravel pile to the Carrier of the Michigan College of the Top lained to him that we did commonly in her of the Michigan College the proceed another Combine the Intervation proced another Combine Manger. We continued to stop are do Carrierany of auchor the intervation proced another Combine Manger. We continued to stop are do Carrierany at which two White White Suburkan like Yehical Carrieran to spound use to do Carrierany at the ways affect which the Suburkan like Yehical Carrieran pointing of use in a threatening trail that two White White Suburkan like Yehical Carrieran pointing of use in a threatening trail.

I have read this statement prepared by Well and treite.

I have read this statement prepared by Well and treite.

I typewritten [V] handwritten pages, and have been give the opportunity to make corrections thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give that thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give that thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give that thereon. I attest that this statement is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, and that I give that

SIGNED BY: Willing TO

DATE JUJULI 7 TIME 1206

INVESTIGATOR Elvin 4 SHISHIDO #88 DATE: 100UL 17 TIME: 1206

Exhibit B

REPORT NUMBER 17-1384-HA STATEMENT FORM DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FORESTRY MER Public STATE OF BANK ALL THE PROPERTY AND PARTY. DATE July 10, 2017 李松明 二 四 二 四 五 Wham Freitas do feely and voluntarily provide the following statement: our comment to the same seated on the proposed TMT Side. After we completed the summit con a ster we approched the summit the summit the summit of the summi by he only could speculate that someone "stale it" At that - 2017 F Ealled DLAIR Edwin Shithito and made the report the description of the white Suburbanquith the two nothing It was white more a find the presence conting his camera at us by text moreoge of the more and a photoaffer it was of the photo, and a photoaffer it was of the found with the gravel pite with the photo, and a photoaffer it was found with the cando. Then at That time is up the summit stopped by us. I gave him and reported to him but the state the local and messing. He couldn't believe it the witness ton the to him that the transfer the witness it missing. This incident leaves me emotioned disstress! which consists There may be seemed promoted William Freitas Copensation in Consideration pages, and have been give the opportunity to make corrections the sea. I was the use surspent a rise and correct to the best of my knowledge, and that I give this statement from a war in home by a thoug overcom or promise of reward. DATE: 07-10-207TIME: 12:00 TIME: 120 9 DATE: 10 VILL 17 TIME: 1209 \$18 DATE: 100UL17

STATEMENT FORM

		STATEMENT FORM	REPORT NUMBER 174	384-HA
	STATE OF HAWAII DLNR/DOCARE		DESCRIPTION FOLLS	13
	PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES		DATE July 10, 20	17
	STATEMENT OF (Name) _ Cond	y Fretus		
	^			
	^			
1000	1. Curdy treitas On June 24,2017 about Carriera and I were associated our cultreral protect on 3.5 mile marker were (Rock Grm) to give hose customery traditional pand releasing our man and experience of con hosokupu on top a li were Ahu o Kawa toko hosokupu in which Bil pile so that the hoso ky were about done land and stop to talk with it he acknowledge us an and went down the S hosokupu in other area who are not with us to have read this statement prepared by thereon. I attest that this statement is thereon. I attest that this statement is	cending up to the areas or the 5 Ann o Kamekers Kupu (offering a in the bree or a in the bree or a form of a part	emotions and do one of our and treat was local and area on the top are drawn down and area of the trans down and some the place of the	and form of cultural of charting of the graved of the graved of the graved from the submit hos kupu hos kupu four other we and take which consists
S	IGNED HY:			
	TOWESSED BY & C. SU	4	DATE 10 SUL(7	
N	IVESTIGATOR Elwin 4. S	HISHIDO	DATE: 10JUL 17	TIME: 120 1

STATEMENT FO	JRM 17 1384-HA
STATE OF HAWAII DENR/DOCARE	DISTRICT: Forestry: MISE Public
PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES	DATE July 10, 2017
STATEMENT OF (Name) Cindy Freites	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	NESS PROMISE STATEMENT:
c and trestas do free	dy and voluntarily provide the following statement:
form in the elements of wind, re to come down the submit when we Alive a Kawakaka we notice the we carne out of the car and s in HOOKUPU" and it was not the of the gravel pile with no "to into the car and then saw coming up the road and he	un, or in rock form, then started in, or in rock form, then started in carme upon the avery of the the "Ho'OKUPU" was gone into the area for the learch the area for the learch the area for the learner and Billy took a picture of KuPU" on it and we went ho'o KuPU" on it and we went Ranger Andrade at 1'00 p.m. Ranger Andrade at 1'00 p.m. Ranger Andrade at 1'00 p.m. Stop, Billy told Ranger Andrade was so traumatize that the was so traumatize that the was so traumatize that the was so the and by ancestors and by an and offering that has so beyed the connection between cannot be captured again. The grief in me
I have read this statement prepared by Cludy of 2 [X] typewritten [X] handwritten pulses, thereon. I attest that this statement is trile and correct, to statement freely and voluntarily without courseon or pro-	meeted, which consists and have been give the opportunity to make corrections the best of my knowledge, and that I give this mire of reward.
	DATE: 7/10/17 TIME: 12:0022
92 1. 166	DATE: LOUILLY TIME: 1202
INVESTIGATOR Elwin A. STIGHTON	*189 DATE: LOUIL 17 TIME: 1202
THE AMERICAN CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF THE	

DECLARATION OF CINDY FREITAS

- I am competent to testify to the matters set forth herein and do so on personal knowledge, unless otherwise indicated.
- Attached hereto as "Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of a Request to
 Access a Government Record (pursuant Hawai'i Revised Statue "HRS" 103-304)
- State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources "DLNR/ The
 Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement "DOCARE", Statement
 Form of Cindy Freitas (pursuant to HRS 103-304)
- DLNR/DOCARE, Statement form of William Freitas (pursuant to HRS 103-304)
- I, CINDY FREITAS, do declare under penalty of law do declare that the for going is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Kailua Kona HI, July 10 2017

Cindy Freitas Petitioner

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWAI'I

Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 for the Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hāmakua, Hawai'i, TMK (3) 4-4-015:009 BLNR Contested Case HA-16-02

Document title: CINDY FREITAS MOTION TO

ADMIT EXHIBITS OUT OF TIME; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

OF MOTION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the above referenced document was served upon the following parties by email (when indicated)

Carlsmith Ball LLP
Ian Sandison, John P. Manaut, Lindsay N. McAneeley
1001 Bishop Street
ASB Tower, Suite 2200
Honolulu, HI 96813
isandison@carlsmith.com
ipm@carlsmith.com
Imcaneeley@carlsmith.com
Counsel for the Applicant University of Hawai'i at Hilo

Law Offices of Yuklin Alulu 415-C Uluniu Street Kailua, HI 96734 yuklin@kailualaw.com Co-Counsel for Kahea

Dexter K. Kaiama 111 Hekili Street, #A1607 Kailua, HI 96734 cdex@hotmail.com Co-Counsel for Kahea

Kealoha Pisciotta and Mauna Kea Anaina Hou PO Box 5864 Hilo, HI 96720 keomaivg@gmail.com

Clarence Kukauakahi Ching 64-823 Mamalahoa Hywy Kamuela HI 96743 kahiwaL@cs.com

Flores-Case 'Ohana E. Kalani Flores, B. Pualani Case PO Box 6918 Kamuela, HI 96743 ekflores@hawaiiantel.net Deborah J. Ward PO Box 918 Kurtistown, HI 96760 cordylinecolor@gmail.com

Paul K. Neves 380 Nahale-a Avenue Hilo, HI 96720 kealiikea@yahoo.com

Watanabe Ing LLP
J. Douglas Ing, Ross T. Shinyama, Summer H. Kiawe
First Hawaiian Center 999 Bishop Street, 23rd Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813
<u>rshinyama@wik.com</u>
douging@wik.com
Counsel for TMT International Observatory, LLC

Harry Fergerstrom P.O. Box 951 Kurtistown, HI 96760

Mehana Kihoi PO Box 393 Honaunau, HI 96726 uhiwai@live.com

C. M. Kaho'okahi Kanuha 77-6504 Maile St Kailua Kona, HI 96740 kahookahi@gmail.com

Joseph Kualii Lindsey Camara 192 Kualua Pl. Hilo, 96720 kualiic@hotmail.com Torkildson, Katz, Moore, Hetherington & Harris Attn: Lincoln S. T. Ashida 120 Pauahi Street, Suite 312 Hilo, HI 96720-3084 Isa@torkildson.com njc@torkildson.com Counsel for Perpetuating Unique Educational Opportunities (PUEO)

J. Leina'ala Sleightholm P.O. Box 383035 Waikoloa, HI 96738 leinaala.mauna@gmail.com

Lanny Alan Sinkin
P. O. Box 944
Hilo, HI 96721
lanny.sinkin@gmail.com
Representative for The Temple of Lono

Kalikolehua Kanaele 4 Spring Street Hilo, HI 96720 akulele@yahoo.com

Stephanie-Malia:Tabbada P O Box 194, Naalehu, HI 96772 s.tabbada@hawaiiantel.net

Tiffnie Kakalia 549 E. Kahaopea St. Hilo, HI 96720 tiffniekakalia@gmail.com Glen Kila 89-530 Mokiawe Street Waianae, HI 96792 makakila@gmail.com

Dwight J. Vicente 2608 Ainaola Drive Hilo, Hawaiian Kingdom

Brannon Kamahana Kealoha 89-564 Mokiawe Street Nanakuli, HI 96792 brannonk@hawaii.edu

Cindy Freitas PO Box 4650 Kailua Kona, HI 96745 hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com

William Freitas PO Box 4650 Kailua Kona, HI 96745 pohaku7@yahoo.com

Wilma H. Holi
P. O. Box 368
Hanapepe, HI 96716
w holi@hotmail.com
Hearing Officer's witness

Moses Kealamakia Jr. 1059 Puku Street Hilo, HI 96720 mkealama@yahoo.com Hearing Officer's witness

Signature

Name Date:

1/10/17